





RFP N66001-99-R-5018 Responses to Questions





1.  Question:  L-101 Technical Personnel- Volume I:  Is the contractor allowed to include an Executive Summary?  There is no overall page limitation to Volume I except 3 pages per resume.  Is there a page limitation for the entire volume?





Answer:  There is no page limitation in Volume I, only the 3 page per resume limit.  You can submit an executive summary, however, only the resumes will be evaluated in accordance with Section M of the solicitation. 





2.  Question:  Statement of Work (SOW) Section 4.0 defines one of the places of performance as 60% contractor facility, how would simulator work be done at the contractor’s site?





Answer:  Paragraph 4.0 is available to give you an idea of approximately how much work will be accomplished at each site.  This makes no reference to where various parts of the SOW will be done, as this will be done at the task order level.  This information is provided so your cost proposal can accurately reflect on-site versus off-site indirect rates.





3.  Question:  We would like access to the documents reference (D, F, G, H, I) of Section 2.0 of the SOW.





Answer:  The website for access procedures for the subject documents is: 


		http://gps31.spawar.navy.mil/home/resource/library.htm





4.  Question:  How is Support Equipment (SE) related to CEA lab architecture in Figure 1 of the SOW? 





Answer:   The GPS CEA Facility consists of the Real-Time Simulator (RTSS), the Satellite Signal Simulators (SSS), the Generic Test Stations (GTS), and the Data Processing Facility (DPF) as stated in Section 1.2.2 of the SOW. The RTSS simulates realistic operational environments, the SSS generates simulated high fidelity RF signals, the GTS provides realistic interface environments, and the DPF reduces and analyzes mission test data. As stated in section 3.6, Support Equipment (SE) consists of additional equipment/tools that are not included as part of figure 1. This equipment can be items used for calibrations; equipment used for storage and retrieval of scenarios, data analysis software, etc.; equipment used for monitoring performance of the CEA; software development tools; instrumentation tools; smart buffer boxes; data loader devices; and other miscellaneous items.





5.  Question:  What are SRS and SPS in paragraph G of 3.6 of the SOW?





Answer:  SSS stands for System/Subsystem Specification; SRS stands for Software Requirements Specification; and SPS stands for Software Product Specification.





6.  Question:  I-8 – Order Limitation, paragraph b., maximum order “(1) any order for a single item in excess of $1,500”.  Shouldn’t it be “less than” or change the value to a higher value?





Answer:  It should be $750,000.  See amendment 0001.





7.  Question:  I-48 – Reporting Report.  Why not just a Contract Data Requirements List (CDRL)?





Answer:  There is already a CDRL (A001) which is for task/delivery orders.  I-48 is a standard clause whenever a Contracting Officer’s Representative is assigned to a contract.





8.  Question:  In Section L-207 of the RFP, within the text of (d)(8)(iii) and (d)(9)(ii) it references back to paragraph (d)(9) a few times.  Please clarify that you mean (d)(8)(x).





Answer:  The second sentence should reference (d)(8)(i) above.  See amendment 0001.  





9.  Question:  In the Volume I, Technical Personnel, does the Resume Certification count as part of the 3 pages per resume count?





Answer:  Yes.





10.  Question:  The RFP instructions stipulate that the proposal format should be doubled spaced.  We would like to clarify that it is your intent as well for the resumes?





Answer:  Resumes can be single spaced.  See amendment 0001.





11.  Question:  In Volume III, Cost, since it is page limited to 35 pages, is the Financial Statement and other supporting documents included in the count?





Answer:  Yes.





12.  Question:  L-102 asks for (1) Accounting Procedures and Controls, (2) Organization, and (3)  Quality Assurance Program.  Please verify our interpretation that the proposal response is limited to the (a) accounting/finance organization and QA of accounting data since the information is in the cost volume, and not the (b) the corporate organization and QA of all company services.





Answer:  Your interpretation is incorrect.  QA means all programs of your organization, not just your accounting programs.    
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